Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B {CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limuted 05529374
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8953 of 2008

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

address(esjof  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of
admrustrator(s)

PrnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Jownt Admansstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates
(b) 13 Apnl 2012 (b) 12 October 2012
Signed ' ) peLA W /(/M
o~
Jomnt Admamstrator

Dated 6 November 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have o give any contact informauon in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form.

The contact mformation that you give will be visible

1o searchers of the public record Tel 0207 583 5000
DX Number DX Exchange
: hen you have completed and <igned this form please send 1t o the Registrar of Companies at
8 ympamnies House, Crown Way, Cardif, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
w “AILTLISF
s By 07/1112012 #78

COMPANIES HOUSE




www.pwe.co uk

-
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —

In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 13 April to
12 October 2012

6 November 2012

pwc




Contents

Sectiont Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3-4
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 5
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 6
Section 4 Financial Information 7
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 8
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 March to 30 September 2012 9

Joint Administrators’ progress repart for the period 13 April to 12 Octobar 2012 « Contonts




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 1s the eighth progress report prepared by the
Joint Admimstrators (the “Administrators™) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Lumited (the “Company” or
“Cherry Tree”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Admimstrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made 1n the six months to 12
October 2012

Objectives of the Administration

The Admuinistrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely 1f the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Admimistration)

The speafic aims of the Admnistration were to

=  Protect and control the Company's
portfolios of assets, and

o Realise these assets, including mortgage
portfolios, on a managed basis

These speaific aims have been achieved and the
Adrunistrators have been considenng the most
beneficial exit route from the admimistration which
15 discussed tn more detail below

OQutcome for creditors

The Administrators expect a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors in due course,
however the quanturn and timuing of this
distnibution remains uncertain, princpally due to
uncertaimnty around a potential pension hability

As noted 1n previous reports, the Penslons
Regulator (“the Regulator”) listed Cherry Tree as
one of the Lehman compames from which 1t was
seekang a Financial Support Direction {(“FSD”) 1n
relation to the Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme

In September 2010 the Pensions Regulator’s
Determinations Panel (the “Panel”) decided that an
FSD should be 1ssued against six Lehman group
entities Cherry Tree was among 38 companies that
the Panel decided should not be 1ssued with an
FSD.

The Panel's decision has been referred to the Upper
Tribunal, with the Scheme Trustees asking the
Upper Tribunal to overturn the Panel’s decision
and rule that the 38 companies (including Cherry
Tree) should also be subject to an FSD This means
that Cherry Tree 1s still at nsk from this potential
hability

Cherry Tree (together wath 36 other affected
entines) applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an
order that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper
Tnrbunal retating to a FSD should be struck out on
the grounds that 1t 1s now no longer possible for the
Regulator to impose a FSD against the Company
The Trustees and the Regulator opposed the strike-
out apphcation, and the hearnng took place from 12
to 15 March 2012 Judgment was handed down on
14 June 2012 with the Upper Tribunal dechining to
strike out the Trustees’ referral, meaning that
Cherry Tree 15 stall at risk of a FSD The Upper
Tribunal’s decision has been appealed to the Court
of Appeal, and the hearing in the Court of Appeal
has now been listed to begin on 29 Apnl 2013.

The Admunistrators continue to keep the pensions
1ssues under close review and are workang to find
an intenm resolution that may allow dividends to
be paid soon Once an interim resolution has been
determined, the Administrators propose to apply to
Court to request an Order to convert the
admmistration of Cherry Tree into a distmbuting
admimstration 1n order to allow them to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors.

Exit route from administration

On the apphcation of the Admimistrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Adrmunistration to 30 November 2012

In light of the outstanding pension 1ssue, the
Admimstrators intend to apply to Court for a
further extension to the Admimstration 1n
November

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 13 April to 12 October 2012 | 3



Future reports

The Admimistrators will next report to creditors 1n
approximately six months, or at the conclusion of
the Admimistration, whichever 1s sooner

Signed

) X ow /O'\
DA Howell -
Joint Adminstrator

Cherry Tree Mortgages Lirmmted

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Adminstrators of Cherry Tree
Mortgages Limtted to manage its affairs, business and
property as agents without personal habiity AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are
hicensed i the Umted Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales

The Joint Adrmimistrators are Data Controllers of personal data
us defined by the Data Protection Acl 1998
PricewaterhouseCoapers LLP uall act as Data Processor on
then instruchons  Personal data will be kept secure and

pi ocessed only for matters relating to the Adnumistration

Joint Administrators® progress report for the pertod 13 April to 12 October 2012 | 4



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
investment 1n the equity release mortgage portfolio
of More 2 Life Limited with funding that was
procured from LB SF No.1

Admanistrators’ actions to date

As previously reported, the sale of Cherry Tree’s
entire mortgage portfolio was completed on 30 July
2009 for total consideration of £14 2m

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings 1n the
USA 1n conjunction with other UK affihates The
Plans of Reorgamsation became effectzve on 6
March 2012 Pursuant to this agreement the
Administrators agreed in principle the claym of
LBHI against Cherry Tree at $1.2m.

The Admunistrators have received £227,754 1n

respect of the sale of tax losses to other group
companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April to 12 October 2012 | §




Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court detatls for the Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Trading name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Regustered number

05529374

Registered address

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ, Umted Kingdom

Company directors

CJ Patrich (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)

Company secretary

Clifford Chance Secretanes (CCA) Limited (restgned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares 1n the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment

13 October 2008

Adrnunmistrators’ names and addresses

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE: 2RT

Appomnter’s name and address

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 SLE

Objective bemng pursued by the
Admuustrators:

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Company was wound up {without first beung in Admiistration)

Duwnsion of the Admunmistrators’
responsthihities

The current joint administrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA
Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Ruverside, Londen, SE1 2RT In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B11A86,
dunng the penod for which the Administration 1510 foree, any act required or
authortsed under any enactment to be donhe by eather or all of the Jont
Admmistrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
being holding that office

Details of any extensions of the imtial
period of appontment

The Court has granted a third extension of the Adnumstration to 30 November
2012

Praposed end of the Admmstration

The Administrators wish to retain various exit options available to them
however the most hkely exat route from the Admumstration 1s to seek permission
1o distribute from the administration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors®

Based on current information, it 1s anticipated that there wall be a dividend to
unsecured creditors

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree's net property:

Not apphcable as there 1s no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admimstrators
wtend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IABG

Not applicable as there 1s no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Counci Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Admimstration and these are the mamn proceedings

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 13 Aprdl to 12 October 2012 | 8




Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the initial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 22 May 20a04g, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the tume properly given by
them and the vanous grades of their staff The
Administrators were also authonsed to draw their
remuneration from fime t¢ time

Time cost information to 29 February 2012 was
provided in our previous report Enclosed at
Section 6 of this report 18 a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 March to
30 September 2012, presented 1n accordance with
the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together
with a narrative of the work performed

Time costs for the period 1 March to 30 September
2012 total £41,959, which represents 149 70 hours
at an average hourly rate of £280.30

To date, remuneration of £513,037 plus VAT, in
respect of the time costs to 30 June 2012 has been
drawn.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Admunistration showing movements for the six
months to 12 October 2012 15 set out overleaf

Receipts 1n the pertod, as discussed in Section 2,
were

e £227,7541n respect of the sale of tax losses;
and

*» £23.112 earned in interest from the
investment of funds on the money markets.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April to 12 October 2012 | 7



I
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at 12 QOctober 2012 As at12 Apnt 2012 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)

Receipts
Sate of mortgage portfolio 14,201,068 14,201,068 -
Sale of taxlosses 227,754 - 227,754
Tax function costs recharged 29,710 29,710 -
Interestrecieved gross 154,806 131,694 23,112
Total Receipts 14,613,338 14,362,472 250,866
Payments
Legal fees 42,936 42,936 -
Employee costs 1,763 1,468 295
Joint Administrators' remuneration 513,037 479,534 33443
Jomt Administrators’ Category 1 disbursements 2,370 - 2,370
Statutory adverhising 1,374 1,374 -
VAT Pad 89,984 82,822 7162
Total Paymenis 651,464 608,194 43,270
Net Posiion 13,961,874 13,754,278 207 596
Cash Balances
HSBC (non-interest beanng} 261,828 107,345 184 483
Money Market 13,670,046 13,646,933 23113
Total Cash 13,961,874 13,754,278 207 596

Joint Adminlstrators’ progress teport for the perfod 13 April to 12 October 2012 |8



6| Z10z 1880390 1 03 [udy g1 porad ey 1o wodes sesiboid SucienspIWpPY WO

140da1 £309038)5 JX2U 3} M SIDIIPILD 3Y) 0] PISIADE 3Q [[IM $3)B 3532 0) 5]Ua WIPTIWE [E1AIEW {UY UDUEISIIIWpPY boz 0zz peig woddng fa1eassy
ag} jo poriad ayy J3 A0 (35¢210L1 IS0D UOIR UL [#RUGE 13 103 0} 3[d IWeXa 10f) astx {[[eatporzad {ewm L] s1ado0yas noyIA1EMadtg 6g€ 149 BTIOSTY JOIUIG
W0)] SI03E23510T WPY juior ay} 4q pasn $21LI 5135 34} Sy (REoissa)oad [ qitw 00w wod uf Inoy sod a1ea mendliXew 3] Feg (444 1advuep
J0 DOU1EPUT U 13 v18 UMOYS s3InTY aY) 13 1aM0Y “K1BA OP §2)P1 1AL 331 spe {13dxd nayy a21nbar sm prrogs ‘s1noy jo aqunL 699 ok aafeTem Jotnag
1% 1w B 931E YD SAULIA WIS 0P ‘Sucisuag PUN Ly ) ‘XeL sT yo0s ‘477 5190028 n0 g 131 e madt L] BIGH w sjua wiaedap ysijetradg , [44] 6E9 1033317
Lz20‘1 gtg BN LR
IRQY UG} T O & Jjels 1Y) pue Y3 xep .:t_m_ XBIW
£10] n.._um—n_ﬁn< _an_u—..u:— ﬁn_ ﬂwm.:“au Py .mo.m JUD wnwexe w ayl Eo:m:m_n::.—ﬂ.m uv_a ux guistie sIajlew 0} munvnm.—mw _.:.cm—w GUU—EUW Nﬁwﬁhc
Itay) pue stolensietwpe Lnolay; 1q vaatg £1adoad awny 3y 0 a3uar;ai £q Paxiy udaq sy UOLIEIAUN WAL SIOTRIISIUITIPY 3L, sEpIady AX 4027y ssouisng sa1ed yno 1) juanin)
aseatr ol 6f1 60%'6 [l 4 0zTZ'Er 6i'tg Bgl'o Lge z¥e'e TOE [210 I, puesn
fAd4 ob 1 F44 bz o ¥S1 650 62z %0 z1 g0 0 sadreyaay 197
Z6ES 09 1E 919 0§ e 2I0E o gz [adi} 091 z2g 0g 0 1VApue xe),
916'F 0z gt cbb's og €1 gf1 ok o 09L' (144 - - adurpdmog puv {10injelg
6251 06 & 09 ok o biv 091 ¥gh 0T - - sIonpan
216 0T 9% 0lg 0Sg zle 0g 0 zet'g 0151 ROST g1 Surnwe)d pue woREISTIIUIPY,
£9L%1 ob g9 Liz'b S161 qzz'e oo ke SzE'q Gz &1 - - {snsealy, pus Fosiuneddy
3 saNoy 37 SINOH 3 SINOY 3 SINOY 3 sInoy
NI0M JO UONEIYISSB]D
sinoy [e10 L peis poddug/ajenossy AJNMIOESY JOLUIG Jadeusw/iadeue |y 101U Jdojraqg/iauliey

SI0c 429qQualdag 08 01 Youn 1

poutad 3Yy] 40f S1S00 U] SIOIDLSTUIWIPY JUIOL Q UOIIS




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 March to 30 September 2012

Accounting and Treasury - £19,763

Reconcihation of bank accounts,

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements,
Momitoring flow of funds into bank accounts,

Managing funds in various institutions 1in order to rmtgate nsk; and
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputang deals

Strategy and planning - £9,912

Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions heanng,
Participating 1n discussions to try and resolve the pension 1ssue,
Reviewing financial information, and

Updating strategy documents

Creditors - £1,529

¢ Updating hist of creditor claims, and
o Rewiewing creditor claim submissions

Taxand VAT - £5,392

» Preparation of Corporation Tax returns, and
s VAT reconcihation and preparation of VAT returns

Statutory and Compliance - £4,916

Manage Cherry Tree Admimstration database,
Preparation of Administrators’ seventh progress report,
Circulate progress report to creditors,

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court,
Prepare receipts and payments account,

Prepare detailed remuneration summary,

Undertaking six monthly review of admimstration, and
Rewview of time costs 1n preparation for biling

LBL recharges - £447

« This 1s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the

admimstrahon companies

Joint Administrators’ progreas report for the period 13 April to 12 October 2012 | 10




